

Gavin Newsom, Governor, State of California | Business, Consumer Services and Housing Agency | Department of Consumer Affairs

August 10, 2021

Jay Mitchell Goldberg, M.D. 8920 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 511 Beverly Hills, CA 90211

RE: Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. A 64476 Case No. 800-2019-052515

## **Public Letter of Reprimand**

An investigation by the Medical Board of California revealed a departure from the standard of care in 2016 as there was no indication for use of a vacuum during a patient's delivery; improper placement of the vacuum; and failure to obtain proper consent from the patient for a midline episiotomy procedure.

These actions constitute a violation of California Business and Professions Code section 2234(b).

Pursuant to the authority of the California Business and Professions Code section 2233, you are hereby issued this Public Letter of Reprimand by the Medical Board of California, and you are required to do the following: Education course on the use of a vacuum delivery system to assist in fetal delivery and Medical Record Keeping course.

William Prasifka Executive Director